Sustainable
Food Technology
rsc.li/susfoodtech
ISSN 2753-8095
Volume 1
Number 6
November 2023
Pages 775–964

2.1. Materials
Brown algae (Sargassum spp.) was collected from the Karachi
coast, Pakistan, washed, dried, cut into small pieces, and stored
under refrigeration until use. Aloe vera (Aloe barbadensisMiller)
leaves were collected from plants growing in the premises of
Karachi University. HPMC (Mw = 4.3 × 105 Da, Methocel® F50)
was obtained from Dow Chemical Co. (Midland, MI, USA).
Tragacanth gum (GT) was procured from a local market. All the
analytical grade laboratory chemicals and sorbitol (purity $
98%) were acquired from Sigma-Aldrich Chemical Ltd.
AA 90% 10% 0%
AA/GT2 90% 10% 2%
AA/GT4 90% 10% 4%
AA/GT6 90% 10% 6%
AA/GT8 90% 10% 8%
AA/GT10 90% 10% 10%
2.2. Extraction of alginate
For the extraction of sodium alginate from brown seaweed, the
method of Gholamipoor et al. (2013) was followed.14
AA/GT12 90% 10% 12%
AA/GT14 90% 10% 14%
AA/HPMC2 90% 10% 2%
AA/HPMC4 90% 10% 4%
AA/HPMC6 90% 10% 6%
AA/HPMC8 90% 10% 8%
AA/HPMC10 90% 10% 10%
AA/HPMC12 90% 10% 12%
AA/HPMC14 90% 10% 14%
2.3. Extraction of aloe vera gel
Aer thoroughly washing with water, the outer peel of the aloe
vera leaves was removed with a knife. The inner gel collected
aer removing the peel was mixed at slow speed in a blender